

No. 19-6524

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

GARY WALL,
Petitioner - Appellant,

v.

WARDEN JEFFREY KISER,
Respondent - Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia**

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Lauren Bateman
Supervising Attorney

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
lb1254@georgetown.edu

January 10, 2022

Counsel for Appellant Gary Wall

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) and 40(b) STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The panel majority opinion is in conflict with the Supreme Court’s opinion in <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , as well as habeas cases from this Court.....	7
II. This is a case of exceptional importance because the panel majority’s misapplication of <i>Teague</i> dramatically constricts federal courts’ power to grant habeas relief.	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarenga-Villalobos v. Ashcroft</i> , 271 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	9
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	13
<i>Hamlin v. Warren</i> , 664 F.2d 29 (4th Cir. 1981).....	2, 10
<i>Hawkins v. Coakley</i> , 779 F. App'x 183 (4th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Hernandez-Lara v. Lyons</i> , 10 F.4th 19 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Howard v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 487 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443, 455 (2004)	15
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Lennear v. Wilson</i> , 937 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2019)	5, 14
<i>McWilliams v. Saad</i> , 794 F. App'x 288 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Plyler v. Moore</i> , 129 F.3d 728 (4th Cir. 1997).....	2, 9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	1, 5, 7, 8
<i>Tyler v. Hooks</i> , 945 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	2, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 139 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Wallace v. Watford-Brown</i> , No. 1:13-cv-319, 2015 WL 5827622 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2015).....	5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4
-------------------------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)2, 3
Local Rule 40(b)(iii).2, 3

Other Authorities

Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, *Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror*, 120 HARV. L. REV. 2029 (2007) 12
